

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
For the interim six month period ended August 31, 2014  
(in United States Dollars)

**Contents**

---

<b>Notice to Reader</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements</b>	
<b>Statements of Financial Position</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Statements of Changes in Equity</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Statements of Cash Flows</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements</b>	<b>7 - 21</b>

---

## UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canada Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the unaudited financial statements for the period ended August 31, 2014.

## NOTICE TO THE READER OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements of California Nanotechnologies Corp. and the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statements of financial position as at August 31, 2014 and the interim condensed consolidated statements of loss, comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period ended are the responsibility of the Company's management.

These condensed consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed on behalf of the shareholders by the independent external auditors of the Company, MNP LLP.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by management and include the selection of appropriate accounting principles, judgments and estimates necessary to prepare these financial statements in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

*signed "Christopher T. Melnyk"*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Christopher T. Melnyk

CEO

October 28, 2014

*signed "Andrew S. Bengis"*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Andrew S. Bengis

CFO

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
**United States Dollars**

As at	Note	August 31, 2014 (unaudited)	February 28, 2014
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash		\$ 434,153	\$ 4,234
Accounts receivable	11	77,966	129,847
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		26,152	9,226
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>538,271</b>	143,307
Equipment	4	87,676	68,464
Intangible assets	5	85,557	92,223
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>\$ 711,504</b>	\$ 303,994
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 78,988	\$ 74,447
Income taxes payable		-	800
Advances from related parties	3	1,111,822	1,167,980
Share purchase warrants	8(b)	51,818	-
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>1,242,628</b>	1,243,227
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>			
Share capital	8	2,889,969	2,386,148
Contributed surplus	10	179,351	168,218
Deficit		(3,600,444)	(3,493,599)
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		<b>(531,124)</b>	(939,233)
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>		<b>\$ 711,504</b>	\$ 303,994

"signed" Roger Dent  
**Director**

"signed" Christopher Melnyk  
**Director**

**California Nanotechnologies Corp**  
**Condensed Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**  
**United States Dollars**  
**(Unaudited – prepared by management)**

	Note	For the six month period ended August 31, 2014	For the six month period ended August 31, 2013	For the three month period ended August 31, 2014	For the three month period ended August 31, 2013
<b>Revenue</b>		\$ 218,684	\$ 118,390	\$ 59,486	\$ 61,855
<b>Cost of goods sold</b>		20,068	3,657	12,387	3,183
<b>Gross margin</b>		198,616	114,733	47,099	58,672
<b>Expenses</b>					
Advertising and promotion		31,525	5,026	17,443	3,155
Amortization and depreciation - equipment and intangible assets	4,5	32,293	54,853	16,292	23,502
Consulting		18,738	3,237	8,906	3,237
Office		22,388	14,183	13,740	6,888
Professional fees		17,332	19,870	8,320	6,323
Repairs and maintenance		3,552	15,437	80	2,550
Research		8,615	42,729	4,219	16,573
Salaries, wages and benefits		176,896	96,423	92,692	51,039
Supplies		38,746	37,326	18,904	13,686
Travel and entertainment		8,368	790	4,284	769
Share-based compensation	8(c), 10	19,000	4,412	10,730	2,206
		377,453	294,286	195,610	129,928
<b>Loss from operations</b>		(178,837)	(179,553)	(148,511)	(71,256)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		1,795	(157)	(2,367)	(538)
Interest expense		(12,001)	(2,615)	(5,983)	-
Interest income		-	841	-	841
Unrealized loss on share purchase warrants	8(b)	84,598	-	105,834	-
<b>Loss before income taxes</b>		(104,445)	(181,484)	(51,027)	(70,953)
<b>Provision for income taxes</b>		2,400	800	1,600	-
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss</b>		\$ (106,845)	\$ (182,284)	\$ (52,627)	\$ (70,953)
<b>Loss per share - basic</b>	9	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)
<b>- diluted</b>	9	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)
<b>Weighted average shares outstanding - basic</b>	9	30,059,362	25,820,000	31,230,296	25,820,000
<b>- diluted</b>	9	30,642,897	25,820,000	31,953,962	25,820,000

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**  
**United States Dollars**  
**(Unaudited – prepared by management)**

	Note	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total
<b>Balance at February 28, 2014</b>		<b>\$ 2,386,148</b>	<b>\$ 168,218</b>	<b>\$ (3,493,599)</b>	<b>\$ (939,233)</b>
<b>Shares issued upon private placement</b>	<b>8(b)</b>	<b>518,108</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>518,108</b>
<b>Shares issued upon option exercise</b>	<b>8(b)</b>	<b>18,694</b>	<b>(7,867)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>10,827</b>
<b>Share-based compensation</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>19,000</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>19,000</b>
<b>Share issue costs</b>		<b>(32,981)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(32,981)</b>
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(106,845)</b>	<b>(106,845)</b>
<b>Balance at August 31, 2014</b>		<b>\$ 2,889,969</b>	<b>\$ 179,351</b>	<b>\$ (3,600,444)</b>	<b>\$ (531,124)</b>

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**United States Dollars**  
**(Unaudited – prepared by management)**

	Note	For the six month period ended August 31, 2013	For the six month period ended August 31, 2012	For the three month period ended August 31, 2013	For the three month period ended August 31, 2012
<b>Cash provided by (used for) the following activities</b>					
<b>Operating activities</b>					
Net loss		\$ (106,845)	\$ (182,284)	\$ (52,627)	\$ (70,953)
Amortization and depreciation - equipment and intangible assets	4,5	32,293	54,853	16,292	23,502
Unrealized loss on share purchase warrants	8(b)	(84,598)	-	(105,834)	-
Share-based compensation	10	19,000	4,412	10,730	2,206
		<b>(140,150)</b>	<b>(123,019)</b>	<b>(131,439)</b>	<b>(45,245)</b>
Changes in working capital accounts					
Accounts receivable		51,881	11,939	87,367	15,452
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		(16,926)	327	(10,758)	(1,874)
Income taxes payable		(800)	800	(1,600)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		4,541	(16,939)	24,907	(22,151)
<b>Net cash used for operating activities</b>		<b>(101,454)</b>	<b>(126,892)</b>	<b>(31,523)</b>	<b>(53,818)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>					
Payments to related parties		(122,881)	(63,187)	(36,586)	(29,290)
Advances from related parties	3	66,723	162,822	10,457	52,619
Share issue costs	8	(32,981)	-	-	-
Issue of common shares	8	665,351	-	-	-
<b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>		<b>576,212</b>	<b>99,635</b>	<b>26,129</b>	<b>23,329</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>					
Purchase of equipment		(44,839)	(9,963)	(44,839)	(9,963)
Proceeds from Investment	6	-	250,000	-	241,000
<b>Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities</b>		<b>(44,839)</b>	<b>240,037</b>	<b>(44,839)</b>	<b>231,037</b>
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash resources</b>		<b>429,919</b>	<b>212,780</b>	<b>(102,491)</b>	<b>200,548</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>		<b>4,234</b>	<b>5,235</b>	<b>536,644</b>	<b>17,467</b>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>		<b>\$ 434,153</b>	<b>\$ 218,015</b>	<b>\$ 434,153</b>	<b>\$ 218,015</b>

---

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

---

**1. Incorporation and operations**

Veritek Technologies Inc. was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Alberta on August 19, 2002. On February 1, 2007, the Company changed its name to California Nanotechnologies Corp. (the “Company”) in connection with the reverse takeover with California Nanotechnologies Inc. The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company for the period ended August 31, 2014 include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on October 28, 2014. Its head office, research and development, and production operations are located at 17220 Edwards Road, Cerritos, California, U.S.A, 90703. A corporate, registered office is located at #1600, 205 - 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 2V7. Since the date of the reverse takeover, the Company has been devoted to the development of nanocrystalline materials through grain size reduction. The advantages of these materials include improved strength and stability. The Company's target markets are Aerospace, Defense, Automotive, Oil and Gas, and Sports and Recreation. Since the most significant portion of the Company's operations is located in the United States and its functional currency is denominated in United States dollars, these condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars.

**2. Significant accounting policies**

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The principal accounting policies are set out below. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and the notes thereto in the Company’s Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended February 28, 2014.

Any standards and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective, and that are available for early application, have not been applied to the Company in these condensed consolidated financial statements. Application of the majority of these standards and interpretations is not expected to have a material effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements in the future.

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect the amounts reported in the condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The condensed consolidated financial statements have, in management’s opinion, been properly prepared using careful judgment with reasonable limits of materiality and within the framework of the significant accounting policies summarized below:

(a) Consolidation

The Company has consolidated the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the subsidiaries after the elimination of intercompany transactions and balances. These condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, and its wholly owned subsidiaries, California Nanotechnologies Inc. and White Roof Solutions, Inc.

(b) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, using the historical cost convention except for share-based payments and financial assets classified as fair value through profit or loss or available for sale which are measured at fair value. In addition, they have been prepared on an accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

---

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies – continued**

(c) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized when goods are shipped or services provided to the customer, significant contractual obligations have been satisfied, and collection of the resulting receivable is reasonably assured. The Company recognizes revenue and profits from contracts on the percentage of completion basis, and accordingly costs are expensed as incurred and revenue is recognized only to the extent of contract costs incurred that will be recoverable. Expected losses are recognized immediately when it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue. Revenue on investments is recognized on an accrual basis.

(d) Cash

Cash includes balances with banks. Bank borrowings are considered to be financing activities. Any bank indebtedness is covered with the Company's overdraft protection in the amount of \$30,000.

(e) Business combinations

The Company uses the acquisition method of accounting to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred and the equity interests issued by the Company. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date.

(f) Equipment

Equipment is carried at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is provided using the straight line method and is calculated over the estimated useful life of the assets, which has been estimated as seven years for nanotechnology equipment and three years for roof coating equipment. Borrowing costs are capitalized that are directly attributable to the acquisition of equipment. The Company reviews the criteria for capitalization and the useful life of its equipment on an on-going basis considering changes in circumstances.

When the cost of a part of an item of equipment is significant in relation to the total cost of an item and the items have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (significant components) of equipment. The costs of day-to-day servicing of equipment are recognized in direct operating expenses. Gains and losses on disposal of an item of equipment is determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of equipment, and are recognized net within other (income) expense in the condensed consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted if appropriate.

(g) Intangible assets

Intangible assets are comprised of intellectual property, customer relationships, trade secrets, use of operating rights and contract intangibles. Intangible assets are recorded at cost less any accumulated amortization and/or impairment losses. Intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life of 15 years and are assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset August be impaired. The amortization method and amortization period of an intangible asset is reviewed at least annually.



---

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies – continued**

(h) Impairment of non-financial assets excluding goodwill

The Company assesses, at the end of each reporting period, whether there is an indication that an asset group August be impaired. If any indication of impairment exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset group. External triggering events include, for example, changes in customer or industry dynamics, other technologies and economic declines. Internal triggering events for impairment include lower profitability or planned restructuring. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generate cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets, cash generating units (“CGU”).

If the carrying amount of the asset, or its respective CGU, exceeds its estimated recoverable amount, the difference is recognized as an impairment charge. The Company’s corporate assets, which do not generate separate cash inflows, are allocated to the CGUs on a reasonable basis for impairment testing purposes.

The Company’s impairment tests compare the carrying amount of the asset or CGU to its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell (“FVLCS”) and value in use (“VIU”). FVLCS is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset or CGU in an arm’s length transaction of similar assets or observable market prices, less the costs of disposal. The determination of VIU requires the estimation and discounting of cash flows which involves key assumptions that consider all information available on the respective testing date. Management uses its judgment, considering past and actual performance as well as expected developments in the respective markets and in the overall macro-economic environment and economic trends to model and discount future cash flows.

(i) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of net assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination. Goodwill is not amortized but is reviewed for impairment at least annually. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Company’s CGU’s expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. CGU’s to which goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the CGU August be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU and then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the CGU. An impairment loss recognized for goodwill is not reversed in a subsequent period.

(j) Provisions

Provisions cover risks resulting from legal disputes and proceedings. In order to determine the amount of the provisions, the facts related to each case, the size of the claim, awards in similar cases, the expected timing of such possible awards, insurance coverage and deductibles and independent expert advice are considered along with assumptions regarding the probability of a successful claim and the range of possible awards. The actual costs can deviate from these estimates.

A provision is recognized in the consolidated financial statements when the Company has a material obligation, whether existing or potential, as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the obligation is determined to be material, then the estimated amount of the provision is determined by discounting the expected future cash outflows. At February 28, 2014 and February 28, 2013 there were no provisions recognized in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

---

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies – continued**

(k) Income taxes

Income tax expense for the period consists of current and deferred tax. Deferred tax is recognized in the condensed consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss, except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized in other comprehensive loss (“OCL”) or directly in equity.

Taxable income differs from income as reported in the condensed consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. As a result, current tax is the expected tax due on taxable income less adjustments to prior periods using tax rates enacted, or substantively enacted as at the reporting date in jurisdictions where the Company operates.

In general, deferred taxes are recognized based on temporary differences arising between the tax value of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the condensed consolidated financial statements. Deferred tax liabilities are not recognized and are not accounted for if they arise from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable income. Deferred taxes are calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date and apply to when the related deferred tax asset is realized or the deferred tax liability is settled.

Current and deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to settle on a net basis and when such assets and liabilities relate to income taxes imposed by the same taxation authority.

(l) Foreign exchange

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been presented in United States (U.S.) dollars, the functional currency of the Company's operations. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into U.S. dollars at the foreign exchange rate in effect at the statement of financial position date. Revenue and expense transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the appropriate functional currency at the foreign exchange rate on the date of the transaction with all consequential exchange differences recognized in net loss.

Non-monetary assets that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transactions. All resulting exchange differences from translation of the functional currency into a different reporting currency are recognized as a separate component of other comprehensive loss.

(m) Significant accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the reporting date. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgments and estimates in relation to revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities. Management uses historical experience and various other factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgments and estimates. Actual outcomes August differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions.

---

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies – continued**

(m) Significant accounting estimates and judgments - continued

The following are the most significant accounting judgments and estimates made by the Company in applying accounting policies:

**Judgments**

Determining cash generating units (“CGU’s”)

For the purpose of assessing impairment of tangible and intangible assets, assets are grouped at the lowest level of separately identified cash flows which make up the CGU. Determination of what constitutes a CGU is subject to management judgment. The asset composition of a CGU can directly impact the recoverability of assets included within the CGU. In assessing the recoverability of tangible and intangible assets, each CGU’s carrying value is compared to the greater of its fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

Deferred taxes

Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of complex tax regulations and the amount and timing of future taxable income. Deferred tax assets are recognized for all unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable earnings will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable earnings together with future tax planning strategies.

**Estimates**

Valuation of accounts receivables

Accounts receivable are reviewed on a regular basis to estimate recoverability of balances. Accounts receivable are stated after evaluation as to their collectability and an appropriate allowance for doubtful accounts is provided where considered necessary.

Business combinations

Business combinations have been accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. Under the acquisition method, the acquiring company adds to its statement of financial position the estimated fair values of the acquired assets and liabilities. There are various assumptions made when determining the fair values of the assets and liabilities acquired. The most significant assumptions and those requiring the most judgment involve the estimated fair value of intangible assets.

Share-based payments

The Corporation uses an option pricing model to determine the fair value of share-based payments. Inputs to the model are subject to various estimates about volatility, interest rates, dividend yields, forfeiture rates and expected life of the units issued. Fair value inputs are subject to market factors as well as internal estimates. The Company considers historic trends together with any new information to determine the best estimate of fair value at the date of grant.

Depreciation and amortization

The condensed consolidated financial statements include estimates of the useful economic life of equipment and intangibles. Due to varying assumptions required to be made with regards to future recoverability of these assets, the depreciation and amortization recorded by management is based on their best estimate in this regard and August be significantly different from those determined based on future operational results.

---

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies – continued**

(n) Share-based compensation plan

The Company provides equity-settled share-based payments in the form of a share option plan to its employees, officers, directors and consultants. The Company accounts for these share options using the fair value method of accounting for share-based compensation expense. Under this method, the associated compensation expense is charged to net loss with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus less an estimated forfeiture rate over each vesting period (tranches) of the options granted. The forfeiture rate is based on past experience of actual forfeitures. Each tranche is treated as a separate share option grant, and subsequently valued at the start of each tranche's vesting period.

Share-based compensation transactions with non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services recovered. However, if the fair value cannot be estimated reliably, the share-based compensation transaction is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted at the date the non-employee provides the goods or services.

(o) Per share amounts

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. The Company follows the treasury stock method for the computation of diluted per share amounts. This method assumes the proceeds from the exercise of dilutive options and warrants are used to purchase common shares at the weighted average market price during the period.

(p) Research and development expenses

Expenses related to research and development activities that do not meet generally accepted criteria for deferral are expensed as incurred, net of related tax credits and government grants. Development expenses that meet generally accepted criteria for deferral, in accordance with the IAS 38, "Intangible Assets", are capitalized, net of related tax credits and government grants, and are amortized against earnings over the estimated benefit period and are tested annually for impairment. Research and development expenses are mainly comprised of salaries and related expenses, material costs as well as fees paid to third party consultants.

(q) Financial instruments

All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition of the instrument. Measurements in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has been classified as "at fair value through profit or loss", "available-for-sale", "held-to-maturity", "loans and receivables", or "other financial liabilities" as defined by the standard.

Financial assets and financial liabilities "at fair value through profit or loss" are measured at fair value with changes in those fair values recognized in net loss. Financial assets "available-for-sale" are measured at fair value, with changes in those fair values recognized in OCL. Financial assets "held-to-maturity", "loans and receivables" and "other financial liabilities" are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method of amortization.

Cash is designated as "fair value through profit or loss" and is measured at fair value. Accounts receivable are designated as "loans and receivables". Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and advances from related parties are designated as "other liabilities". Long-term investments are financial instruments classified as "available-for-sale". They are initially recorded at their fair value unless fair value is not readily determinable. Subsequent changes to the market value of the investments are recorded as changes to other comprehensive income. Realized gains and losses are recognized in net loss when the investments are actually disposed of.

---

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies – continued**

(q) Financial instruments - continued

Financial instruments measured at fair value on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position require classification into one of the following levels of the fair value hierarchy:

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices listed in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly;
- Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value hierarchy level at which a fair value measurement is categorized is determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. Cash is measured at Level 1 and the investment is recorded at Level 2.

A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether it is impaired based on objective evidence indicating that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset. An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the net present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate. An impairment loss in respect of an available-for-sale financial asset is calculated by reference to its fair value and any amounts in OCL are transferred to net loss. Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics. All impairment losses are recognized in net loss. An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized.

(r) Capital Disclosures

The Company discloses its objective, policies and processes for managing capital.

(s) New accounting policies

On March 1, 2013, the Company adopted the following new standards and amendments that became effective for annual periods on or after March 1, 2013:

- i. IFRS 10, “Consolidated Financial Statements,” supersedes IAS 27 “Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements” and SIC-12 “Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities”. This standard provides a single model to be applied in control analysis for all investees including special purpose entities. The adoption of this standard had no impact on the amounts recorded in the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.
- ii. IFRS 11, “Joint Arrangements,” whereby joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures, each with their own accounting treatment. All joint arrangements are required to be reassessed on transition to IFRS 11 to determine their type to apply the appropriate accounting. The adoption of this standard had no impact on the amounts recorded in the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.
- iii. IFRS 12, “Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities,” combines the disclosure requirements for entities that have interest in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, and associates as well as unconsolidated structured entities. The adoption of this standard had no impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

---

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies – continued**

(s) New accounting policies - continued

- iv. IFRS 13, “Fair Value Measurement,” establishes a framework for measuring fair value and sets out disclosure requirements for fair value measurements. This standard defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The adoption of this standard had no material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.
- v. IFRS 7, “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” was amended to develop common disclosure requirements for financial assets and financial liabilities that are offset in the financial statements, or that are subject to enforceable master netting arrangements or similar agreements. The adoption of this amendment had no material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.
- vi. IAS 1, “Presentation of Financial Statements” was amended to introduce new terminology for the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. The amendments required the Company to group other comprehensive income (loss) items by those that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss and those that will not be reclassified. These changes did not result in any adjustments to comprehensive loss or other comprehensive loss.
- vii. IAS 36, “Impairment of Assets” was amended to reduce the circumstances in which the recoverable amount of CGUs is required to be disclosed and clarifies the disclosures required when an impairment loss has been recognized or reversed in the period. The adoption of this amendment had no material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.
- viii. IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) 21 “Levies” clarifies that an entity recognizes a liability for a levy when the activity that triggers payment, as identified in the relevant legislation, occurs. The adoption of this standard had no material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

(t) Future accounting policies

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective and assessed that the following pronouncement is applicable to the Company:

As of March 1, 2018, IFRS 9 will replace the guidance of IAS 39, “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.” This standard eliminates the existing IAS 39 categories of held to maturity, available-for-sale and loans receivable. Financial assets will be classified into one of two categories: amortized cost or fair value.

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

**3. Related party transactions**

Advances from related parties are from a non arms length entity. The advances bear interest at 2% per annum and are due upon demand. There are no set terms for repayment and the loan is secured by all the assets of the Company. Interest in the amount of \$5,781 (February 28, 2014 - \$nil) was paid on the advances with accrued interest in the amount of \$117,867 (February 28, 2014 – \$111,814). The related party engaged with the Company for revenue of \$11,225 (August 31, 2013 – \$60,112) and incurred expenses of \$608 (August 31, 2013 – \$3,657). The transactions are considered to be in the normal course of operations and are initially recognized at their fair value.

	<b>August 31, 2014</b>	February 28, 2014
Advances from related parties	<b>\$ 1,111,822</b>	\$ 1,167,980

Significant subsidiaries:

The table below provides information relative to California Nanotechnologies Corp.'s significant subsidiaries, including the entity's name, its jurisdiction of incorporation/formation, the percentage of securities directly or indirectly owned by California Nanotechnologies Corp., and the market areas served, if applicable.

<b>Company (Jurisdiction of Incorporation/ Formation</b>	<b>Percentage of ownership by California Nanotechnologies Corp.</b>	<b>Overview</b>	<b>Market Area</b>
California Nanotechnologies Inc. (California, USA)	100%	Wholly-owned subsidiary of California Nanotechnologies Corp. which was formed and incorporated on February 4, 2005. It is the head office which conducts research and development, and materials processing.	USA
White Roof Solutions Inc. (California, USA)	100%	Wholly-owned subsidiary of California Nanotechnologies Inc. which was formed and incorporated on August 21, 2012. It conducts sales of the application of white solar reflective roof coatings.	USA

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

**4. Equipment**

	Nanotechnology equipment	Roof coating equipment	Totals
<b>Cost</b>			
At February 28, 2013	902,499	8,520	911,019
Additions	5,634	-	5,634
At February 28, 2014	908,133	8,520	916,653
Additions	<b>44,839</b>	-	<b>44,839</b>
At August 31, 2014	<b>952,972</b>	<b>8,520</b>	<b>961,492</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>			
At February 29, 2013	769,188	1,863	771,051
Depreciation	74,298	2,840	77,138
At February 28, 2014	843,486	4,703	848,189
Depreciation	<b>24,207</b>	<b>1,420</b>	<b>25,627</b>
At August 31, 2014	<b>867,693</b>	<b>6,123</b>	<b>873,816</b>
<b>Net book value</b>			
At February 28, 2014	64,647	3,817	68,464
At August 31, 2014	<b>85,279</b>	<b>2,397</b>	<b>87,676</b>

**5. Intangible assets**

	Trade secrets	Use of operating rights	Customer list	Customer contract	Totals
<b>Cost</b>					
At February 28, 2013	100,000	50,000	27,000	23,000	200,000
At February 28, 2014	100,000	50,000	27,000	23,000	200,000
At August 31, 2014	<b>100,000</b>	<b>50,000</b>	<b>27,000</b>	<b>23,000</b>	<b>200,000</b>
<b>Accumulated amortization</b>					
At February 28, 2013	47,224	23,610	12,750	11,077	94,661
Amortization	6,666	3,334	1,800	1,316	13,116
At February 28, 2014	53,890	26,944	14,550	12,393	107,777
Amortization	<b>3,333</b>	<b>1,666</b>	<b>900</b>	<b>767</b>	<b>6,666</b>
At August 31, 2014	<b>57,223</b>	<b>28,610</b>	<b>15,450</b>	<b>13,160</b>	<b>114,443</b>
<b>Net book value</b>					
At February 28, 2014	46,110	23,056	12,450	10,607	92,223
At August 31, 2014	<b>42,777</b>	<b>21,390</b>	<b>11,550</b>	<b>9,840</b>	<b>85,557</b>



**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

**6. Investment**

At February 28, 2013, the long-term investment consists of an available-for-sale investment in approximately 2.7% of the common shares, at \$0.10 per share, of SRL Nano Corporation (“SRL Nano”), a privately held California company specializing in the use of new patented materials that exhibit high strength at elevated temperatures. As there is no quoted market price for the shares, they have been measured at cost.

At June 18, 2012, a complaint was filed by the Company with the Superior Court of the State of California seeking compensation for damages from SRL Nano. At January 31, 2013, the parties entered into a settlement agreement and mutual release to have the investment sold to a third party for \$250,000 with a down payment of \$9,000. On August 9, 2013, the investment was sold in the amount of \$250,000.

	<u>Carrying Amount</u>
Investment at February 28, 2013	\$ 250,000
Proceeds from sale of investment	250,000
Investment at February 28, 2014	\$ -
Investment at August 31, 2014	\$ -

**7. Compensation of key management personnel**

The remuneration of key management personnel during the year was as follows:

	<u>August 31, 2014</u>	<u>August 31, 2013</u>
Remuneration	\$ 65,875	\$ 39,506

Key management personnel of the Company include the CEO and CFO.

**8. Share capital**

(a) Authorized:

Unlimited number of Class “A” Common shares, without nominal or par value.

(b) Issued:

	<u>Number</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Total issued and outstanding, February 28, 2013	25,820,000	\$ 2,386,148
Total issued and outstanding, February 28, 2014	25,820,000	\$ 2,386,148
Issued under private placement	<b>5,290,296</b>	<b>518,108</b>
Issued upon exercise of options	<b>120,000</b>	<b>18,694</b>
Share issuance costs	-	<b>(32,981)</b>
Total issued and outstanding, August 31, 2014	<b>31,230,296</b>	<b>\$ 2,889,969</b>

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

**8. Share capital - continued**

(b) Issued - continued:

On April 9, 2014, Cal Nano completed a private placement of 5,290,296 Units at \$0.135 CAD per Unit for total proceeds of \$714,190 CAD. Each Unit was comprised of one (1) common share and one-half of one (1) common share purchase warrant exercisable at \$0.225 CAD per common share until April 9, 2015. These warrants were valued at \$0.0565 CAD per warrant for a total of \$149,348 CAD. The ascribed values of the warrants were determined using the Black-Scholes fair value pricing model based on a risk free rate of 1.06%, expected volatility of 167.9% and an expected life of one (1) year. The total costs to complete the private placement were \$32,981, which included finder's fees in the aggregate amount of \$16,745 CAD to eligible finders who introduced subscribers to the private placement.

Warrants

	<u>Number</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Total issued and outstanding, February 28, 2014	-	\$ -
Issuance of warrants	<b>2,645,148</b>	<b>136,416</b>
Unrealized loss on share purchase warrants	-	<b>(84,598)</b>
Total issued and outstanding, August 31, 2014	<b>2,645,148</b>	<b>\$ 51,818</b>

(c) Options - Directors, Officers, Employees and Consultants

The Company has a stock option plan for directors, officers, employees and consultants. Stock options can be issued up to a maximum number of common shares equal to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The exercise price of options granted is not less than the market price of the common shares traded and along with the vesting period, is determined by the Board of Directors. Options granted have a term of up to 5 years.

	<u>Number of Options</u>	<u>Weighted Average price (CAD)</u>
Balance, February 28, 2013	1,220,000	\$ 0.10
Granted	1,150,000	0.05
Forfeited	(20,000)	0.10
Expired	(50,000)	0.20
Balance, February 28, 2014	2,300,000	\$ 0.08
Granted	<b>400,000</b>	<b>0.12</b>
Forfeited	<b>(25,000)</b>	<b>0.05</b>
Exercised	<b>(120,000)</b>	<b>0.10</b>
Balance, August 31, 2014	<b>2,555,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.08</b>

During the period ended August 31, 2014, the Company recorded \$19,000 in share-based compensation expense (August 31, 2013 - \$4,412). The fair value of the options granted in the current period was estimated using the Black Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions:

Risk free interest rate (%)	1.5
Expected term (years)	5.0
Expected volatility (%)	156.0
Dividend per share	-
Forfeiture rate (%)	6.1

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

**8. Share capital - continued**

The following tables summarize information about stock options outstanding at August 31, 2014:

Options Outstanding				Options Exercisable	
Exercise Price	Number of options	Weighted Average of Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Weighted Average Exercise Price (CAD)	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price (CAD)
\$ 0.05 - 0.20	2,555,000	3.3	\$ 0.08	838,331	\$ 0.10

The following tables summarize information about stock options outstanding at February 28, 2014:

Options Outstanding				Options Exercisable	
Exercise Price	Number of options	Weighted Average of Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Weighted Average Exercise Price (CAD)	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price (CAD)
\$ 0.05 - 0.20	2,300,000	3.7	\$ 0.08	724,995	\$ 0.10

**9. Loss per share**

The basic loss per common share is calculated using net loss divided by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding. The diluted loss per common share is calculated using net loss divided by the weighted-average number of diluted common shares outstanding.

No (February 28, 2014 – 1,250,000) options were excluded in calculating the weighted-average number of diluted common shares outstanding for the period ended August 31, 2014, because their exercise price was greater than the average common share market price for the period. Outstanding options and warrants were the only potential dilutive instruments.

**10. Contributed surplus**

	August 31, 2014	February 28, 2014
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 168,218	\$ 154,490
Share-based compensation (11(c))	19,000	13,728
Exercise of options	(7,867)	-
Balance, end of period	\$ 179,351	\$ 168,218

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

**11. Financial instruments**

Financial instruments of the Company consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and advances from related parties.

	August 31, 2014		February 28, 2014	
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Carrying Value	Fair Value
<b>At fair value through profit or loss</b>				
Cash	\$ 434,153	\$ 434,153	\$ 4,234	\$ 4,234
<b>Loans and receivables</b>				
Accounts receivable	77,966	77,966	129,847	129,847
<b>Other liabilities</b>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	78,988	78,988	74,447	74,447
Advances from related parties	1,111,822	1,111,822	1,167,980	1,167,980

The table below sets out fair value measurements using fair value hierarchy.

	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
<b>Assets</b>				
Cash	\$ 434,153	\$ 434,153	-	-

There have been no transfers during the year between Levels 1, 2 and 3.

The carrying values of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature.

The fair value of the Company's advances from related parties approximate their fair values due to the interest rates applied to these instruments, which approximate market interest rates.

As disclosed above, the Company holds various forms of financial instruments. The nature of these instruments and the Company's operations expose the Company to various risks. The Company manages its exposure to these risks by operating in a manner that minimizes its exposure to the extent practical. The Company does not use off statement of financial position contracts to manage these risks.

Liquidity Risk

The Company defines liquidity risk as the financial risk that the Company will encounter difficulties meeting its financial obligations. The Company's objective for managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. This risk is partially mitigated by managing the cash flow through controlling receivables and payables to vendors and related parties. At August 31, 2014, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$704,357 (February 28, 2014 – \$1,099,920).

Foreign currency risk

A portion of the Company's operations are located outside of the United States and, accordingly, the related financial assets and liabilities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates.

**California Nanotechnologies Corp.**  
**Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**United States Dollars**  
**For the interim period ended August 31, 2014**

**11. Financial instruments - continued**

Foreign currency risk - continued

The Company manages its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations by maintaining foreign currency bank accounts to facilitate foreign currency payables and planned expenditures. At February 28, 2014, the Company had the following balances denominated in Canadian dollars. The balances have been translated into United States currency in accordance with the Company's foreign exchange accounting policy.

	USD August 31, 2014	USD February 28, 2014
Cash	\$ 392,095	\$ 410
Accounts Payable	20,432	31,053

The Company operates with a U.S. dollar functional currency which gives rise to currency exchange rate risk on the Company's Canadian dollar denominated monetary assets and liabilities, such as Canadian dollar bank accounts and accounts payable, as follows:

	Impact on Net Loss
U.S. Dollar Exchange Rate – 10% increase	\$ (37,166)
U.S. Dollar Exchange Rate – 10% decrease	37,166

Credit risk

The Company manages credit risk by dealing with financially sound customers, based on an evaluation of the customer's financial condition. For the period ended August 31, 2014, the Company was engaged in contracts with one (August 31, 2013 – two) customer in excess of 10% of revenue, which accounted for \$163,725 (August 31, 2013 - \$85,186) or 75% (August 31, 2013 – 72%) of the Company's total revenue. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of accounts receivable. No allowance for doubtful accounts was recorded (August 31, 2013 – \$nil). The table below provides a summary of the aged but not impaired accounts receivable.

Total	Current	≤ 30 days	> 30 days ≤ 60 days	> 60 days ≤ 90 days	> 90 days
\$ 77,966	\$ 8,807	\$ 3,748	\$ 5,092	\$ -	\$ 60,319

**12. Capital Disclosures**

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. The capital structure of the Company consists of cash, and equity comprised of issued capital, contributed surplus and deficit.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will balance its overall capital structure through new share issues or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and the Company's overall strategy with respect to capital risk management remains unchanged from the year ended February 28, 2014.